

No. 20-6884

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

DAVID NIGHTHORSE FIREWALKER-FIELDS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BRUCE ALBERTSON, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Erica Hashimoto, Director
Counsel of Record

Lauren Bateman
Supervising Attorney

Kayla Chen
Virginia Fergusson
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
applit@law.georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellant David Nighthorse
Firewalker-Fields

March 3, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. DEFENDANTS MISREAD SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.	2
II. DEFENDANTS’ STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS ARGUMENT IS PREMATURE.	7
III. DEFENDANTS MISCONSTRUE MR. FIREWALKER-FIELDS’ COMPLAINT AND ASK THIS COURT TO DRAW IMPERMISSIBLE INFERENCES AGAINST HIM.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Battle v. Ledford</i> , 912 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Eriline Co. S.A. v. Johnson</i> , 440 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Hardin v Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989)	7
<i>Howard v. Sharrett</i> , 540 F. Supp. 3d 549 (E.D. Va. 2021)	8
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	3
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	6
<i>Thornton v. Brown</i> , 757 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2013)	2, 3, 4
<i>Wilcox v. Brown</i> , 877 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	1, 3
<i>Williamson v. Stirling</i> , 912 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	6

Statutes

Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-303.3	5
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-235	7

Other Authorities

<i>Virginia Sentencing Guidelines: Sentencing Revocation Report and Probation Violation Guidelines</i> , Appendix 1 – Conditions of Probation/Post-Release Supervision (July 2021)	5
